under Rule 144A of $125.0 million 9-7/8% senior secured notes, due 2008, and
(iii) the establishment of a new $115.0 million senior secured credit facility,
as if the transactions had occurred as of December 31, 2002. The proceeds from
the sale of mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock have been used
to provide for the redemption of the Company's 7%

   101

convertible subordinated notes, due 2003, and to repay outstanding borrowings
under the existing senior credit facility. The remaining advances under the
existing senior credit facility, after the application of a portion of the
equity proceeds, have been repaid with the proceeds from the issuance of the
Company's new 9-7/8% senior secured notes and a new senior credit facility. The
transactions closed on March 19, 2003 (see Note 2).

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2002

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

119

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   8.2   $   4.4  (a)  $   12.6
  Accounts receivable, net   117.3   -   117.3
  Inventories, net   113.6   -   113.6
  Prepaid expenses and other assets   9.2   -   9.2
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total current assets   248.3   4.4   252.7

Net property, plant and equipment   309.4   -   309.4
Goodwill, net   74.4   -   74.4
Investments in affiliated companies   34.0   -   34.0
Other assets   42.0   4.9   46.9
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   $   708.1   $   9.3   $   717.4
================================================================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
  Notes payable and current maturities of capital lease   $   621.7   $   (615.5) (a)  $   6.2
  obligations
  Accounts payable   54.9   -   54.9
  Accrued compensation and benefits   37.6   -   37.6
  Accrued interest   19.1   (3.2) (a)   15.9
  Business consolidation and restructuring liabilities   10.5   -   10.5
  Other accrued liabilities   35.3   -   35.3
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total current liabilities   779.1   (618.7)   160.4

Long-term notes payable and capital lease obligations   -   512.4  (a)   512.4
Long-term retirement obligations   48.1   -   48.1
Other non-current liabilities   8.3   -   8.3
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total liabilities   835.5   (106.3)   729.2
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock,
  125,000 series A shares and 125,000 series B shares
  authorized, issued and outstanding   -   96.4  (b)   96.4

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
  Preferred stock, no par value, 20.0 shares of stock
   authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   -   -   -
  Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100.0 shares of stock
   authorized, shares issued of 39.8 at December 31, 2002   0.4   -   0.4
  Additional paid-in capital   288.2   23.4  (b)   311.6
  Accumulated deficit   (381.5)   (4.2) (c)   (385.7)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (21.2)   -   (21.2)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (114.1)   19.2   (94.9)
  Less- Treasury stock, at cost, 1.3 shares at December 31, 2002   (13.3)   -   (13.3)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (127.4)   19.2   (108.2)
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)   $   708.1   $   9.3   $   717.4
================================================================================================================

(a)  The Company received gross proceeds of $123.7 million from the issuance of
   9-7/8% senior secured notes, due 2008, after discount of $1.3 million,

Edgar Filing: HEXCEL CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

120

   along with $125.0 million of gross proceeds from the issuance of
   mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock. The proceeds from the
   issuance of the senior secured notes, together with a portion of the
   proceeds from the issuance of mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred